

No. 16-111

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD. AND  
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, CHARLIE CRAIG,  
AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI JR.  
GINGER D. ANDERS  
CHAD GOLDER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 220-1100  
donald.verrilli@mto.com

HILARIE BASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 606054  
(312) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org

JORDAN D. SEGALL  
ALLYSON R. BENNETT  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 683-9208

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the American Bar Association*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL EXCEPTION TO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS FOR COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES .....	8
A. This Court Has Long Recognized States’ Authority to Pass Public Accommodations Laws.....	9
B. Congress Rejected a Commercial Constitutional Exception When It Enacted the Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	10
C. This Court Rejected Constitutional Challenges to Title II Seeking Commercial Constitutional Exceptions .....	17
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMED COMPELLED-SPEECH EXEMPTION WOULD VITIATE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS .....	22
A. This Court Has Recognized That Applying Public Accommodations Laws To Commercial	

Establishments Raises No First Amendment Concerns .....	22
B. Because Virtually Any Business Activity Can Be Recast As Expressive In Nature, Petitioners' Claimed Exemption Would Eviscerate Antidiscrimination Laws .....	26
C. The Assertion That An Exemption From Public Accommodations Laws Can Be Limited To Opposition To Gays And Lesbians And Marriage Equality Is Meritless .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21, 29, 34
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 34
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 3, 21, 34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32, 33, 34

<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 8, 15, 32, 33, 34
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	23
<i>Railway Mail Association v. Corsi,</i> 326 U.S. 88 (1945).....	9, 10
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 8, 31, 32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	3, 34
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	30

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

110 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 2765 (1964).....	12
p. 7778 (1964).....	12
p. 8444 (1964).....	5, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963).....	16
<i>Nominations of William H. Rehnquist and Lewis F. Powell, Jr.: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 92nd Cong. (1971)</i> .....	16
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964).....	5, 11, 16

**COURT MATERIALS**

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983), 1981 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1345.....	21
Jurisdictional Statement and Brief of Appellant, <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964), 1964 WL 81380 .....	17
Brief for Appellees, <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964), 1964 WL 81100 .....	6, 18, 19
Petitioner's Appendix, <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	20

Brief for Appellant, <i>Railway Mail Association v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945), 1945 WL 48802 .....	9, 10
--	-------

#### OTHER MATERIALS

ABA House of Delegates, <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/house_of_delegates.html">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/house_of_delegates.html</a> .....	2
Robert H. Bork, <i>Civil Rights—A Challenge</i> , The New Republic, Aug. 31, 1963, at 21 .....	13
Sam J. Ervin, Jr., <i>The United States Congress and Civil Rights Legislation</i> , 42 N.C. L. Rev. 3 (1963) .....	11
Maura Judkis, <i>A Gay Couple Was Told that their Sharing Dessert ‘Doesn’t Go With the Ambiance’ at a D.C. Restaurant</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 21, 2017, <a href="http://wapo.st/2ySarwy">http://wapo.st/2ySarwy</a> .....	26
Pew Research Center, <i>Intermarriage in the 50 Years Since Loving v. Virginia, Public Views On Intermarriage</i> (2017), <a href="http://pewrsr.ch/2vzeVt5">http://pewrsr.ch/2vzeVt5</a> .....	33, 34
Christopher W. Schmidt, “Defending the Right to Discriminate, The Libertarian Challenge to the Civil Rights Movement,” <i>in Signposts: New Directions in Southern Legal History</i> 417 (Sally E. Hadden and Patricia Hagler Minter, eds., 2013) .....	5, 13

Joseph William Singer, *No Right to Exclude:  
Public Accommodations and Private  
Property*, 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)..... 21

*Text of Goldwater Speech on Rights*,  
N.Y. Times, June 19, 1964, at 18 ..... 13
